AMENDMENT NO. 1

Amend Contract No. 36122 between the City of Portland and Open Meadow Alternative School by increasing the total contract amount by $6,853 for a total of $100,865.  The purpose of the contract is to assist low-income youth ages 16-22 in Corporate Connections, a career development program that incorporates employer designed job training leading to committed business sector jobs.

The reason for the amendment is to increase funding for the Corporate Connections program and increase the performance targets associated with this contract.  The source of this additional funding is FY 2004-05 carryover CDBG funds.   

AGREED:

The undersigned agree to amend Contract No. 36122 between the City of Portland and Open Meadow Alternative School as follows:

1. Recitals No. 8. is amended to read:

It is the Council’s desire to enter into a contract with Open Meadow Alternative School for a total of $100,865 to increase the incomes of 15 low income, at-risk young people.

2. Section II, Performance Measures/Benchmarks, is amended to read:

By Dec. 30, 2005
· Recruit and select 12 spring trainees

By June 30, 2006
· Operate 10-week internships for at least 9 successful spring trainees

· 15 youth placed in jobs (of 22 served throughout the course of the year) 

3. Section III, Periodic Reporting is amended to read:

A. Submit to the Bureau of Housing and Community Development each quarter a written revised project progress report (Attachment B).

C. Financial reports will be submitted within 30 days of the end of the reporting period using the amended and revised invoice form included as Attachment D and will include program expenditures for the month, by line item.

4. Section IV, Compensation and Method of Payment is amended to read:  

The subrecipient will be compensated for the above-described services by the City of Portland through the Housing and Community Development Program.  The payment shall be full compensation for work performed, for services rendered, and for all labor, materials, supplies, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform the work and service. Funds will be distributed to the subrecipient, per the amended and revised budget attached as Attachment A, for:

1. Eligible expenses upon submission of a statement of expenditures.

Subrecipient will keep vendor receipts and evidence of payment for materials and services and time records and evidence of payment for program wages, salaries and benefits, and Subrecipient services.  Requests for payment will be submitted to the Bureau of Housing and Community Development.

It is agreed that total compensation shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($100,865).

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 36122 between the City of Portland and Open Meadow Alternative School shall remain the same.

Dated this _____________________ day of ___________________, 2005.

CITY OF PORTLAND

 

OPEN MEADOW 

ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

________________________________           
 _____________________________

Erik Sten

                     


Andrew Mason

Commissioner of Public Works

        
Executive Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

________________________________

Linda Meng

City Attorney

ATTACHMENT A (Revised)

BUDGET

OPEN MEADOW ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

Corporate Connections

July 1, 2005 - June 30, 2006

	Line Item
	Amount

	Salaries, Wages, and Benefits
	$52,080

	Materials & Services
	38,218

	Operating Expenses
	4,280

	Administration
	6,287

	Total
	$100,865


ATTACHMENT B - revised

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

OPEN MEADOW ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

Corporate Connections

Reporting Period ________________

	Performance Benchmarks/Outputs
	By Sept. 05
	By Dec. 05
	By March 06
	By June 06
	Year to Date
	Contract Goal

	# of trainees selected
	
	
	
	
	
	22

	# of training sessions
	
	
	
	
	
	2

	# of internship sessions
	
	
	
	
	
	2

	# of youth participating in internships
	
	
	
	
	
	17

	Six month reviews for fall trainees
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Six month reviews for spring trainees
	
	
	
	
	
	

	# of youth placed in jobs
	
	
	
	
	
	15

	# of Corporate Connections graduates from prior year receiving follow-up services 
	
	
	
	
	
	


Progress Narrative:  In a total of no more than two pages, describe:

1) The notable benchmarks/activities/accomplishments that occurred in this reporting period,

2) Any challenges or lessons learned, and 

3) Any recommended future changes.  
ATTACHMENT D -revised

OPEN MEADOW ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

Corporate Connections

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

____________________________________________________________________

Project Name: Corporate Connections       
Request For Payment #__________

Project Sponsor:  Open Meadow Alternative School 

Billing Period: ______________________________

	Budget Category
	Contracted Budget
	Amount This Bill
	Amount Billed to Date
	Balance

	Personnel
	52,080
	
	
	

	Materials & Services
	38,218
	
	
	

	Operating Expenses
	4,280
	
	
	

	Administration
	6,287
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	$100,865
	
	
	


Please attach detailed budget information as specified in the contract
Total Amount Requested _________________

Prepared By _______________________________________   Phone #___________________

Approved By ________________________________________________________________

*NOTE: Please reproduce this form on agency letterhead or submit cover letter to this invoice that includes total requested and authorizing signature

Please send invoice to:  Bureau of Housing and Community Development 




  421 S W 6th, Suite 1100




  Portland, OR  97204 

1

