ORDINANCE NO.  179841
* Amend subrecipient contract with Open Meadow Alternative School by an additional $6,853 for a total of $100,865 to reflect changes in performance measures of the Corporate Connections Program  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36122)

The City of Portland ordains: 

SECTION 1.  The Council finds that: 

1. The City is committed to increasing opportunities for economic advancement for its low-income residents.

2. To further this commitment, the objective of the Bureau of Housing and Community Development’s Economic Opportunity Initiative is to increase the incomes and/or assets of discrete groups of residents with incomes at 50% or below the median family income. 

3. In January 2004 the Bureau issued a Request for Proposals to fund non-profit organizations that were able to make compelling cases they could successfully increase the incomes or assets of discrete target populations of low-income residents.   Through a committee-driven review process, the City selected nineteen projects for implementation funding. 

4. Open Meadow Alternative School (OMAS) submitted one of the successful implementation applications for its Corporate Connections Program.  With it having successfully met its contractual benchmarks for FY 04-05, the City awarded OMAS a second year of funding. 

5. It is the desire of the City to continue the project and provide additional funding to support services to additional participants.

6. Funds for this activity are available from FY 04-05 carryover Community Development Block Grant funds approved by the City Council.

7. The City will amend Open Meadow Alternative School’s contract to $100,865 by adding $6,853 in carryover Community Development Block Grant funds from FY 2004-05.

8. The City now desires to amend the formal contract with the subrecipient to assist low-income youth ages 16-22 in Corporate Connections, a career development program that incorporates employer designed job training leading to committed business sector jobs.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Open Meadow Alternative School for the provision of employer designed job training leading to committed business sector jobs in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for said contract from Community Development Block Grant funds.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in funding would interrupt Open Meadow Alternative School’s ability to provide Corporate Connection’s training, placement, and support services; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council, December 21, 2005






       GARY BLACKMER

Commissioner Erik Sten




Auditor of the City of Portland

Karen Belsey






By  /S/ Susan Parsons
December 14, 2005






Deputy 
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1598-2005 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179841 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


